
CAPIOT Software Private Limited 

CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Notes As at 

December 31, 2023 
!In "ODD! 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 
Property, Plant and Equipment 5.1 

Other Intangible assets 5.2 

Financial assets 

- Loans 6 

Deferred tax assets ( net) 7 26,275.02 

26,275.02 

Current assets 
Financial assets 

- Trade receivables (net) 8 

- Cash and cash equivalents 9 14,817.91 

- Other current financial assets 10 5.00 

Current tax assets (net) 6,467.33 

Other current assets 11 10,090.71 

31,380.95 

TOTAL 57,1!55.!17 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

Equity share capital 4 1,867.03 

Other equity 55,260.07 

57,127.10 

LIABILITIES 

Non- current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

- Trade payables 12 

a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 187.50 

Other current liabilities 13 341.37 

Provisions 14 

528.87 

TOTAL 57,1155.!17 

Summa!l: of sisnificant accounlinS eolicies 3 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed interim financial statements 

As per our report of even date 

For Joshi Apte &Co., 
Firm registration no. 104370W 
Chartered Accountants 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
CAPIOT Software Private Limited 

per Tejashree Joshi 
Partner 

Membership No.139807 

Place: India 

Date : January 18, 2024 

CIN U72200PN2014PTC226352 

Hilesh Salla 
Managing Director 

DIN: 07020855 

Place: India 

Date : January 18, 2024 

Sunil Sapre 
Director 

DIN: 06475949 

Place: India 

Date : January 18, 2024 

As at As at 
December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 

!In "ODD! !In "ODD! 

26,427.34 26,132.02 

26,427.34 26,132.02 

15,161.89 15,161.28 

6,467.33 6,503.32 

10,041.64 9,980.66 

31,670.86 31,645.26 

511,ii!lii}.!ii 57,777.:.!ii 

1,867.03 1,867.03 

54,807.20 55,685.25 

56,674.23 57,552.28 

1,423.97 225.00 

1,423.97 225.00 

511,ii!lii.l!ii 57,777.:.!ii 



CAPIOT Software Private Limited 

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Income 
Revenue from operations (net) 
Other income 
Total income (A) 

Expenses 
Employee benefits expense 
Cost of professionals 
Depreciation and amortization expense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses (B) 

Profit before tax (A • B) 
Tax expense 

Current tax 
Tax charge in respect of earlier years 
Deferred tax (credit)/charge 

Total tax expense 

Net profit/(loss) for the period/year (C) 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (D) 
- Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities/ asset (net of tax) 
- Tax effect on remeasurements of the defined 
benefit liabilities / (asset) 

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss (E) 
- Effective portion of cash flow hedge (net of tax) 

Total other comprehensive income for the period/year (D) + (E) 

Total comprehensive income for the period/year (C) + (D) + (E) 

Earnings per equity share 
[Nominal value of share f10 (Previous period/ year: f10)1 

Basic (Inf) 
Diluted (In f) 

Summa� of s!£1nificant accountina eolicies 

Notes 

15 
16 

17.1 
17.2 
5.3 
18 

19 

3 

For the quarter ended For the Nine months ended 
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 

(In '"000) (In ,•ooo) (In '"000) (In ,•ooo)

822.71 14,123.72 
822.71 14,123.72 

62.50 62.85 568.18 3,386.97 
62.50 62.85 568.18 3,386.97 

(62.50) 759.86 (568.18) 10,736.75 

203.03 
(15.73) 191.24 (143.00) 1,885.96 
(15.73) 191.24 (143.00) 2,088.99 

(46.77) 568.62 (425.18) 8,647.76 

!46.77j 568.62 1425.18) 8,647.76 

(0.25) 3.05 (2.28) 46.32 
(0.25) 3.05 (2.28) 46.32 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed interim financial statements 

As per our report of even date 

For Joshi Apte &Co., 
Firm registration no. 104370W 
Chartered Accountants 

per Tejashree Joshi 
Partner 
Membership No.139807 

Place: India 
Date : January 18, 2024 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
CAPIOT Software Private Limited 
CIN U72200PN2014PTC226352 

Hitesh Salla 
Managing Director 
DIN: 07020855 

Place: India 
Date : January 18, 2024 

Sunil Sapre 
Director 
DIN: 06475949 

Place: India 
Date : January 18, 2024 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2023 

(In '"000) 

14,123.73 
14,123.73 

2,213.62 
2,213.62 

11,910.11 

203.03 
2,181.27 
2,384.30 

9,525.81 

9,525.81 

51.02 
51.02 



CAPIOT Software Private Limited 

CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit/(Loss) before tax 
Adjustments for: 
Interest income 
Advances written back 
Provision for doubtful debts (net) 
Excess Provision written back 
Employee stock option expenses 
Operating profit before working capital changes 
Movements in working capital : 

Decrease/ (Increase) in trade receivables 
Decrease/ (Increase) in other current assets including financial assets 
Decrease/(lncrease) in loans and advances 
Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payables and current liabilities 
Increase/ (Decrease) in provisions 

Operating profit after working capital changes 

Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) 
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Inter corporate deposits placed 
Interest received 
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Net cash generated from / (used) in financing activities 
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+ B + C) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period/year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period/year 

Components of cash and cash equivalents 

Cash on hand 
Balances with Banks 
-On current accounts 

Cash and cash equivalents as per note 9 

Summary of significant accounting policies 

A 

B 

C 

3 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim financial statements 

As per our report of even date 

For Joshi Apte &Co., 
Firm registration no. 104370W 
Chartered Accountants 

per Tejashree Joshi 
Partner 
Membership No.139807 

Place: India 
Date : January 18, 2024 

For the Nine months ended 
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 

(In f'000) (In f'000) 

(568.18) 

(568.18) 

(79.06) 

303.87 

(343.37) 

(343.37) 

(343.37) 
15,161.28 
14,817.91 

Asal 
December 31, 2023 

(In f'000) 

14,817.91 
14 817.91 

10,736.75 

(11.81) 
(10,624.87) 

100.07 

7,916.43 

(873.01) 

7,143.49 

7,143.49 

11.81 
11.81 

7,155.30 
8,006.59 

15,161.89 

Asal 
December 31, 2022 

(In f'000) 
0.62 

15,161.27 
15 161.89 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
CAPIOT Software Private Limited 
CIN U72200PN2014PTC226352 

Hilesh Salla 
Managing Director 
DIN:07020855 

Place: India 
Date : January 18, 2024 

Sunil Sapre 
Director 
DIN: 06475949 

Place: India 
Date : January 18, 2024 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2023 

(In f'000) 

11,910.11 

(11.81) 

(10,624.87) 

1,273.43 

7,941.44 

(2,071.99) 

7,142.88 

7,142.88 

11.81 
11.81 

7,154.69 
8,006.59 

15,161.28 

Asal 
March 31, 2023 

(lnf'000) 

15,161.28 
15 161.28 





CAPIOT Software Private Limited 

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

B. Other equity

Particulars Reserves and surelus 

Securities premium Retained earnings 

reserve 

Balance as at April 1, 2023 62,510.26 {6,825.01) 

Net profit for the period - (425.18) 

Balance as at December 31, 2023 62,510.26 {7,250.19) 

Particulars Reserves and surelus 

Securities premium Retained earnings 

reserve 

Balance as at April 1, 2022 62,510.26 {16,350.82) 

Net profit for the period - 8,647.76 

Balance as at December 31, 2022 62,510.26 {7,703.06) 

Particulars Reserves and surelus 

Securities premium Retained earnings 

reserve 

Balance as at April 1, 2022 62,510.26 {16,350.82) 

Net profit for the year - 9,525.81 

Balance as at March 31, 2023 62,510.26 {6,825.01) 

Summary of significant accounting policies - Refer note 3 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed interim financial statements 

As per our report of even date 

For Joshi Apte &Co., 

Firm registration no. 104370W 

Chartered Accountants 

per Tejashree Joshi 

Partner 

Membership No.139807 

Place: India 

Date: January 18, 2024 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

CAPIOT SOFTWARE Private Limited 

CIN U72200PN2014PTC226352 

Hitesh Salla 

Managing Director 

DIN: 07020855 

Place: India 

Date : January 18, 2024 

Sunil Sapre 

Director 

DIN: 06475949 

Place: India 

Date: January 18, 2024 

(In f'000) 

Total 

55,685.25 

(425.18) 

55,260.07 

(In f'000) 

Total 

46,159.44 

8,647.76 

54,807.20 

(In f'000J 

Total 

46,159.44 

9,525.81 

55,685.25 







































CAPIOT Software Private Limited 

Notes forming part of condensed interim financial statements 

20. Contingent liability

The Company does not have any contingent liability as at December 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022 -f(' Nil, March 31, 2023-f(' Nil).

21. The financial statements are presented inf(' Thousands except for per share information or as otherwise stated. 

22. Previous period's figures have been regrouped where necessary to conform to current period's classification. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim financial statements 

As per our report of even date. 

For Joshi Apte &Co., 

Firm registration no. 104370W 

Chartered Accountants 

Tejashree Joshi 

Partner 

Membership No.139807 

Place: India 

Date : January 18, 2024 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

CAPIOT SOFTWARE Private Limited 

CIN U72200PN2014PTC226352 

Hitesh Salla 

Managing Director 

DIN:07020855 

Place: India 

Date : January 18, 2024 

Sunil Sapre 

Director 

DIN: 06475949 

Place: India 

Date : January 18, 2024 


